

MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 53RD REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 20, 2020 AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

> Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco

Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member

- ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Aider M. Javier

- SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio

Absent: **NONE**

RESOLUTION NO. 132-2020

A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE HONORABLE AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III, SENATOR, PHILIPPINE SENATE TO EXTEND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF PHP10 MILLION FOR THE CONCRETING OF DUNGEG BARANGAY ROAD IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN.

WHEREAS, the maintenance of Dungeg barangay road had not been given much attention during the previous years thereby making all types of vehicles going to said barangay hard up in using said road;

WHEREAS, the road condition had been aggravated by damages caused by strong rains and floods during rainy season thus providing inconveniences to the commuting public;

WHEREAS, the concreting of the said barangay road will provide better accessibility of goods and services to the constituents thereat and boost their economic conditions due to faster delivery of their agricultural products to end-consumers;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco duly seconded by Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to earnestly request the Honorable Aquilino "Koko" Pimentel III, Senator, Philippine Senate to extend financial assistance in the amount of Ph&10 Million for the concreting of Dungeg Barangay Road in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER to furnish a copy of this resolution to the Honorable Aquilino "Koko" Pimentel III for his information and favorable action.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

APPROVED, this day of July 24, 2020:

NP. FAGELA Municipal Vice-Mayor/ Presiding Officer

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

SB STC [sbreso2020]

Sanggunian Secretary



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

1ST ENDORSEMENT July 27, 2020

Respectfully forwarded to the Office of the **HONORABLE AQUILINO** "KOKO" **PIMENTEL III**, Senator, Philippine Senate the herein attached **RESOLUTION NO. 132-2020** of the Sangguniang Bayan of this municipality earnestly requesting to extend financial assistance in the amount of PH\(\text{P}\)10 MILLION for the concreting of Dungeg barangay road in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan for his information and favorable action.

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE Municipal Mayor

SB_STC [sbreso2020]